STAR250TM  WIRELESS
ACCESS CONTROL
RECEIVER
This device complies with FCC Rules Part 15 and IC Canada Rules
and Regulations. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference
and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

minutes, contact Technical Service
Replace main memory module
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
OUR LARGE SERVICE ORGANIZATION
SPANS AMERICA
INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INFORMATION
ARE AVAILABLE 6 DAYS A WEEK
CALL OUR TOLL FREE NUMBER - 1-800-528-2806
MONDAY Through FRIDAY 5:00 a.m. TO 6:00 p.m. (MST)
SATURDAY 7:00 a.m. TO 3:30 p.m. (MST)
To prevent possible SERIOUS INJURY or DEATH from electrocution:
• Be sure power is not connected BEFORE installing the receiver.
To prevent possible SERIOUS INJURY or DEATH from a moving
gate or garage door:
• ALWAYS keep remote controls out of reach of children. NEVER
permit children to operate, or play with remote control transmitters.
• Activate gate or door ONLY when it can be seen clearly, is properly
adjusted, and there are no obstructions to door travel.
• ALWAYS keep gate or garage door in sight until completely closed.
NEVER permit anyone to cross path of moving gate or door.
WARNING
CAUTION WARNING
WARNING
T A B L E  O F  C O N T E N T S
M O U N T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S  F O R  S T A R 2 5 0
T R O U B L E S H O O T I N G  G U I D E
E L E C T R I C A L  C O N N E C T I O N S  F O R  S T A R 2 5 0
PROGRAMMING THE STAR250 (CON’T)
32
ADVANCED FUNCTIONS
Step 1. For advanced functions, press and hold the (*) key
and a number key at the same time to select the corresponding
advanced function. (See table at right for available functions.)
Press the ‘#’ key to exit the function.
AUDIBLE DIAGNOSTICS
Step 1. Activate Transmitter.
Step 2. Listen for beep.
(LED will be displayed when OFF)
PROGRAMMING THE STAR250
TRANSMITTER LOCATION QUERY
Step 1. Enter a transmitter location number (001-250) to view
location status (See table to the right for possible status
dup
* 6
PRESS SIMULTANEOUSLY
,
END
~6 SECONDS
Triple Beep- Confirmation of Delete.
Long Beep- Blocked Tx, Error, or
Out of Range
Double Beep- Transmitter is valid & learned into
STAR250accompanied by transmitter location
display.
Slow Beep- Security+ Transmitter (Not learned in STAR250).
Fast Beep- Billion Code Transmitter (Not learned in STAR250).
Long Beep- Blocked transmitter.
No Beep- Transmitter not working.
Single Beep- Key Pressed.
Double Beep- Confirmation of an accepted Tx
or valid Add/Block input.
KEYPAD SOUND ALERTS
Rapid LearnTM- Add transmitter to next available location.
Adding Transmitter- Add transmitter to a specific location.
Deleting a Transmitter- To delete a user.
Blocking (Unblocking) a Transmitter- To block or unblock a user.
Duplicating Memory- Allows user to back up learned transmitter memory into the provided backup memory module.
NOTE: To duplicate memory, plug memory module into back up
slot and press *,6.  Once duplication is complete, remove the
backup memory module and store in a separate location.